MZ600 Series
OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE:· 25 to 100·C.
MZ800 SERIES (Voltage 6.2V ±5%, Izr= 7.5 mAdct, t.VZ=2.5 mVdc··)
Voltag •. Tlme Stability Part. Par Million Change
Type No. (pVll000 Hours) (ppm11000 Hours)
MZ605 31 Maximum < 5
MZ610 62 Maximum <10
MC620 124 Maximum <20

PLASTIC
MAX
0350
0145
0043
o.
1.250
•
P6KE6.8, A thru P6KE200, A
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTIC (TA = 250 C unless otherwISe noted) VF = 3.5 V max, IF" = 50 A for all types
I Voltage'
Working Peak Maximum Maximum Maximum Reverse Maximum
VSR @IT Reverse Voltage Reverse Leakage Reverse Surge Voltage @ IRSM Temperature
(Volts) (mA) VRWM @VRWM Current IRSMt (Clamping Voltage) Coefficient of VSR
Device Min Nom Max (Volts) IR (pA) (Amps) VRSM (Volts) (%/oC)
P6KE68 612 68 748 10 5.50 1000 56 10.8 0.057
P6KE68A 6.45 68 7.14 10 580 1000 57 10.5 0057
P6KE75 6.75 75 825 10 6.05 500 51 11 7 0061
P6KE7 SA 713 75 788 10 6.40 500 53 11.3 0061
P6KE82 7.38 82 9.02 10 6.63 200 48 12 5 0.065
P6KE82A 7.79 82 8.61 10 702 200 50 121 0065
P6KE9 1 8.19 91 100 10 737 50 44 13.8 0068
P6KE91A 8.65 9.1 955 10 778 50 45 13.4 0068
P6KE10 900 10 11.0 10 8.10 10 40 15.0 0.073
P6KE10A 9.50 10 105 10 855 10 41 14.5 0073
P6KE11 990 11 121 10 8.92 50 37 162 0075
P6KE11 A 105 11 116 10 940 50 38 156 0075
P6KE12 10.8 12 132 10 972 50 35 17.3 0.078
P6KE12A 11.4 12 126 10 102 50 36 167 0078
P6KE13 11.7 13 143 10 105 50 32 190 0081
P6KE13A 124 13 137 10 111 5.0 33 182 0081
P6KE15 135 15 16.5 10 12.1 50 27 22.0 0084
P6KE15A 143 15 158 10 12.8 50 28 21 2 0084
P6KE16 144 16 176 10 129 50 26 235 0086
P6KE16A 152 16 168 10 136 50 27 225 0086
P6KE18 16.2 18 198 1.0 14.5 50 23 265 0088
P6KE18A 171 18 18.9 10 153 50 24 252 0088
P6KE20 180 20 220 10 162 50 21 291 0090
P6KE20A 19.0 20 210 10 17 1 50 22 27 7 0090
P6KE22 198 22 242 10 178 50 19 31 9 0092
P6KE22A 209 22 231 10 188 50 20 306 0092
P6KE24 216 24 264 10 194 50 17 347 0094
P6KE24A 228 24 252 10 205 50 18 332 0094
P6KE27 243 27 297 10 218 50 15 391 0096
P6KE27A 257 27 284 10 231 50 16 375 0096
P6KE30 270 30 330 10 243 50 14 435 0097
P6KE30A 28.5 30 31 5 10 256 50 144 414 0097
P6KE33 29.7 33 363 10 268 50 126 477 0098
P6KE33A 31 4 33 347 10 282 50 132 457 0098
P6KE36 324 36 396 10 291 50 116 520 0099
P6KE36A 34.2 36 378 10 308 50 12 499 0099
P6KE39 351 39 429 10 316 50 106 564 0100
P6KE39A 371 39 410 10 333 50 112 539 0100
P6KE43 387 43 473 10 348 50 96 619 0101
P6KE43A 409 43 452 10 368 50 101 593 0101
P6KE47 423 47 517 10 381 50 89 678 0101
P6KE47A 447 47 494 10 40.2 50 93 64.8 0101
P6KE51 45.9 51 561 10 413 50 82 735 0102
P6KE51A 485 51 53.6 10 436 50 86 701 0102
P6KE56 50.4 56 616 10 454 50 74 805 0.103
P6KE56A 532 56 588 1.0 47.8 5.0 78 77.0 0103
P6KE62 558 62 68.2 10 502 5.0 68 890 0104
P6KE62A 589 62 65.1 10 530 5.0 71 850 0104
P6KE68 61.2 68 74.8 10 55.1 50 61 98.0 0104
P6KE68A 646 68 71.4 1.0 58.1 50 65 92.0 0.104
P6KE75 67.5 75 82.5 10 60.7 50 55 1080 0105
P6KE75A 713 75 78.8 1.0 64.1 5.0 58 1030 0.105
P6KE82 73.8 82 90.2 1.0 66.4 5.0 51 118.0 0105
P6KE82A 77.9 82 86.1 1.0 70.1 5.0 53 1130 0.105
P6KE91 81.9 91 100.0 1.0 73.7 5.0 48 131.0 0.106
P6KE91A 86.5 91 95.50 1.0 77.8 5.0 48 125.0 0106
4-107
P6KE6.8, A thru P6KE200, A
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (continued)
Breakdown Voltage Working Paak Maximum Maximum Maximum Reverse Maximum
VBR @IT Reverse Voltage Reverse Leakage Reverse Surge Voltaga@ IRSM Temperature
(Volts) (mA) VRWM @VRWM Currant IRSMt (Clam~lng Voltage) Coaff,c,ent of VBR
Device Min Nom Max (Volts) IR (!'A) (Amps) VRSM (Volts) (%/oC)
P6KE100 90.0 100 110 a 10 810 50 42 144.0 0.106
P6KE100A 95 a 100 105 a 1.0 85.5 50 44 1370 0106
P6KEll0 99 a 110 1210 10 89.2 50 38 158 a 0107
P6KEll0A 105.0 110 116.0 10 94.0 50 40 152 a 0107
P6KE120 1080 120 132 a 10 972 50 35 173 a 0107
P6KE120A 114.0 120 126 a 10 102.0 50 36 165 a 0107
P6KE130 117 a 130 1430 10 1050 50 32 1870 0107
P6KE130A 1240 130 137 a 10 111.0 50 33 1790 0107
P6KE150 1350 150 1650 10 1210 50 28 215 a 0108
P6KE150A 143 a 150 158 a 10 128 a 50 29 207 a 0108
P6KE160 1440 160 1760 10 130 0 50 26 230 a 0108
P6KE160A 152 a 160 168 a 10 1360 50 27 219 a 0108
P6KE170 153.0 170 187 a 10 138 a 50 25 244 a 0108
P6KE170A 162.0 170 1790 10 1450 50 26 2340 0108
P6KE180 162.0 180 198 a 10 1480 50 23 2580 0108
P6KE180A 1710 180 189 a 10 154 a 50 24 2460 0108
P6KE200 1800 200 2200 10 1620 50 21 2870 0108
P6KE200A 1900 200 210 0 10 1710 50 22 274 a 0108
tSurge Current Waveform per Figure 4 and Derate per Figure 2
**1/2 Square or EqUivalent Sine Wave, PW = 8 3 ms, Duty Cycle ==- 4 Pulses per Minute maximum
*VBR measured after IT applied for 300 p.s, IT = Square Wave Pulse or equivalent.
~

SA60 66.7 81.5 1 60 1 4.7 10,
SA60A 66.7 73.7 1 60 1 5.2 968
SA64 71.1 86.9 1 64 1 4.4 114
SA64A 71.1 78.6 1 64 1 4.9 103
SA70 77.8 95.1 1 70 1 4 125
SA70A 77.8 86 1 70 1 44 113
SA75 83.3 102 1 75 1 37 134
SA75A 83.3 92.1 1 75 1 4.1 121
SA78 86.7 106 1 78 1 36 139
SA78A 86.7 95.8 1 78 1 4 126
SA85 94.4 115 1 85 1 3.3 151
SA85A 94.4 104 1 85 1 3.6 137
SA90 100 122 1 90 1 3.1 160
SA90A 100 111 1 90 1 34 146
SA100 111 136 1 100 1 2.8 179
SA100A 111 123 1 100 1 3.1 162
SA110 122 149 1 110 1 2.6 196
SA110A 122 135 1 110 1 2.8 177
SA120 133 163 1 120 1 2.3 214
SA120A 133 147 1 120 1 2 193
SA130 144 176 1 130 1 22 231
SA130A 144 159 1 130 1 2.4 209
SA150 167 204 1 150 1 19 268
SA150A 167 185 1 150 1 2.1 243
SA160 178 218 1 160 1 1.7 287
SA160A 178 197 1 160 1 1.9 259
SA170 189 231 1 170 1 1.6 304
SA170A 189 209 1 170 1 18 275
* VF applies to non-C suffix devices only. C suffix denotes standard back-ta-back verSions. Test both polantles.
112 square or equivalent sine wave PW = 83 ms, duty cycle = 4 pulses per minute maximum.
Maximum Voltage
Temperature